

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CROSLEY ALEXANDER GREEN,)	
)	
Appellee)	
)	
v.)	
)	No. 18-13524
SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF)	
CORRECTIONS, et al.,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CROSLEY ALEXANDER GREEN

Dated: April 18, 2019

Keith J. Harrison
Jeane A. Thomas
Vincent J. Galluzzo
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2592
(202) 624-2500 (telephone)
(202) 628-5116 (facsimile)
kharrison@crowell.com

Robert T. Rhoad
NICHOLS LIU LLP
700 6th St., NW
Suite 430
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 846-9807 (telephone)
rrhoad@nicholsliu.com

Green v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections, et al, No. 18-13524

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE STATE’S SUPPRESSION OF CREDIBLE ALTERNATIVE PERPETRATOR EVIDENCE CONSTITUTES A <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATION.	12
A. The Florida Court Dismissed the Materiality of the Suppressed Evidence by Limiting Its Assessment to Admissibility as an “Opinion” of Green’s Innocence.....	12
B. Petitioner’s Claim Regarding the Prosecutor’s Handwritten Notes of Police Statements Is Not Procedurally Barred.....	16
C. Appellant’s Default Argument Relies on Fundamental Misinterpretations of the Record.....	19
D. The District Court Properly Found the Florida Court’s Decision to Be Contrary to or an Unreasonable Application of Clearly Established Federal Law Because It Ended Its <i>Brady</i> Prejudice Inquiry Upon Finding the Evidence Inadmissible.....	20
1. Clearly established law requires a court to consider the materiality of suppressed exculpatory evidence even if the evidence is inadmissible.	20
2. The District Court correctly found that the State Court’s <i>Brady</i> holding was contrary to or involved an unreasonable application of clearly established law.....	28

E.	The District Court Properly Conducted <i>de novo</i> Review.	30
F.	The District Court Correctly Determined There Was a Reasonable Probability the Result of Green’s Trial Would Have Been Different but for the <i>Brady</i> Violation.....	32
II.	ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS TO SUSTAIN THE GRANT OF HABEAS RELIEF.....	41
A.	The Identifications of Green Violated His Due Process Rights.....	41
1.	Hallock’s identification of Green was not reliable.	41
2.	The photographic lineup was impermissibly suggestive.....	44
B.	Additional <i>Brady</i> and <i>Giglio</i> Grounds to Sustain the Grant of Habeas Relief.	47
1.	The State improperly suppressed impeachment evidence.	47
2.	The State knowingly relied on false testimony.....	49
C.	Green’s Trial Counsel Was Constitutionally Ineffective.....	51
1.	Parker was ineffective for failing to investigate and present alibi witnesses.....	52
2.	Parker was ineffective for failing to strike juror Guiles, and even admitted to his own ineffectiveness in post-conviction testimony.....	54
D.	To the Extent Any Claims Are Procedurally Defaulted, Green Is Actually Innocent and Thus Is Entitled to the Gateway Exception to Any Procedural Default Bar.	54
1.	Legal standard.	55
2.	Green presented unusually compelling new evidence of actual innocence.	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. S.W. Airlines Co.</i> 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Adkins v. Warden</i> , 710 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Banks v. Workman</i> , 692 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	14
<i>Berryman v. Morton</i> , 100 F. 3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1996)	52
<i>Bradley v. Nagle</i> , 212 F.3d 559 (11th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Head</i> , 272 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Cannon v. Alabama</i> , 558 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1977)	33
<i>Clemmons v. Delo</i> , 124 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Code v. Montgomery</i> , 799 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986)	52

Coleman v. Calderon,
 150 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir.),
cert. granted, judgment rev'd in part, 525 U.S. 141 (1998).....27

Crosley Green v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corr.,
 No. 16-10633 (11th Cir. Dec. 15, 2017).....1

DeCologero v. United States,
 802 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2015).....27

Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)27

Depree v. Thomas,
 946 F.2d 784 (11th Cir. 1991)38

DiSimone v. Phillips,
 461 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006)33

Douglas v. Workman,
 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)47

Ellsworth v. Warden,
 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)27

Felder v. Johnson,
 180 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999)27

Floyd v. State,
 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla 2005)33

Ford v. Hall,
 546 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008)49

Giglio v. United States,
 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....*passim*

Green v. State,
 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994)5

Grubbs v. Hannigan,
 982 F.2d 1483 (10th Cir. 1993)45

Harrington v. Richter,
562 U.S. 86 (2011).....7

Harrington v. State,
659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003)33

Herrera v. Collins,
506 U.S. 390 (1993).....55

Hurley v. Moore,
233 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2000)7

Jamison v. Collins,
100 F. Supp. 2d 647 (S.D. Ohio 2000),
affd, 291 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002)34

Jennings v. Stephens,
135 S. Ct. 793 (2015).....42

Johnson v. Folino,
705 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013)27

Jones v. Walker,
540 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2008)10

Kelley v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.,
377 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004)25

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995).....*passim*

Landers v. Warden,
776 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2015)9

Lockyer v. Andrade,
538 U.S. 63 (2003).....8

Madsen v. Dormire,
137 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1998),
cert. denied, 525 U.S. 908 (1998).....27

Martinez v. Wainwright,
621 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1980)25

McGahee v. Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,
560 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)9, 10, 30

McNair v. Campbell,
416 F. 3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005)7

McQuiggin v. Perkins,
569 U.S. 383 (2013).....55

United States ex rel. Meers v. Wilkins,
326 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1964)33

Mendez v. Artuz,
303 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002)33, 34

Miller v. Singletary,
958 F. Supp. 572 (M.D. Fla. 1997).....52

Miller-El v. Cockrell,
537 U.S. 322 (2003).....9

Miller-El v. Dretke,
545 U.S. 231 (2005).....10

Moore v. Illinois,
408 U.S. 786 (1972).....22

Neil v. Biggers,
409 U.S. 188 (1972).....45, 46

O’Sullivan v. Boerckel,
526 U.S. 838 (1999).....7

Panetti v. Quarterman,
551 U.S. 930 (2007).....8

Paradis v. Arave,
240 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)27

Pardo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
587 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2009)7

Pineda Oliva v. Hedgpeth,
375 F. App'x 697 (9th Cir. 2010)46

Progressive Emu Inc., v. Nutrition & Fitness, Inc.,
655 F. App'x. 785 (11th Cir. 2016)38

Robertson v. United States,
749 F. App'x 914 (11th Cir. 2018)42

Rozzelle v. Sec'y, Florida Dep't. of Corr.,
672 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2012)55

Schlup v. Delo,
513 U.S. 298 (1995).....55

Sellers v. Estelle,
651 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. July 1981).....25

Smith v. Cain,
565 U.S. 73 (2012).....22

Smith v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.,
572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009)31, 32, 51

Spaziano v. Singletary,
36 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994)25

Spence v. Johnson,
80 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996)27

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999).....22, 27

Trammell v. McKune,
485 F.3d 546 (10th Cir. 2007)34

Turner v. United States,
137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017).....29

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985).....*passim*

United States v. Ballard,
885 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2018)29

United States v. Bowie,
198 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....27

United States v. Boyd,
55 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 1995)48

United States v. Gil,
297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)27

United States v. Lewin,
900 F.2d 145 (8th Cir. 1990)46

United States v. Mahaffy,
693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012)27

United States v. Oruche,
484 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....30

United States v. Robinson,
39 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 1994)33

United States v. Spagnuolo,
960 F.2d 990 (11th Cir. 1992)27

United States v. Straker,
800 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2015)30

Waldrip v. Humphrey,
532 Fed. Appx. 878 (11th Cir. 2013).....22

Walker v. Jones,
10 F.3d 1569 (11th Cir. 1994)38

Watkins v. Miller,
92 F. Supp. 2d 824 (S.D. Ind. 2000).....33

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003).....8, 10

<i>Willacy v. Sec’y Fla. Dep’t. of Corr.</i> , 703 Fed. Appx. 744 (11th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Williams v. Griswald</i> , 743 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1984)	50
<i>Williams v. Ryan</i> , 623 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	8, 50
<i>Williamson v. Moore</i> , 221 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>Wright v. Hopper</i> , 169 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2254	1, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	7, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 90.105 (2018).....	24
Rules	
FED. R. EVID. 104	24
Other Authorities	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.020(h)(2)(A).....	17

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a), (b).....17
